

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
FORT WORTH DIVISION

_____	)	
AMERICAN AIRLINES, INC.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	Case No. 4:11-cv-00244-Y
vs.	)	
	)	
SABRE, INC., et al.,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
_____	)	

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF TRAVELPORT’S RULE 12(b)(6) MOTION  
TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. IT IS THE QUALITY, NOT THE QUANTITY, OF FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS THAT MATTERS .....	1
II. AA HAS NOT PLAUSIBLY ALLEGED TRAVELPORT’S DOMINANCE IN A U.S. GDS MARKET.....	1
III. AA HAS NOT PLAUSIBLY ALLEGED A SINGLE-BRAND SUBMARKET .....	3
IV. AA HAS NOT PLAUSIBLY ALLEGED A CONSPIRACY .....	8
V. AA HAS NOT PLAUSIBLY ALLEGED SUBSTANTIAL FORECLOSURE .....	8
VI. AA’S STATE-LAW CLAIMS ARE PREEMPTED .....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Carey*,  
395 Fed. Appx. 476 (9th Cir. 2010).....9

*Am. Airlines v. Wolens*,  
513 U.S. 219 (1995).....10

*ASAP Paging Inc. v. Centurytel of San Marcos Inc.*,  
137 Fed. Appx. 694 (5th Cir. 2005).....9

*Aspen Skiing v. Aspen Highlands Skiing*,  
472 U.S. 585 (1985).....9

*Associated Radio Serv. Co. v. Page Airways*,  
624 F.2d 1342 (5th Cir. 1980) .....6

*Bell Atl. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....1, 8

*Bell Atl. Bus. Sys. Servs. v. Hitachi Data Sys. Corp.*,  
849 F. Supp. 702 (N.D. Cal. 1994) .....8

*Bodet v. Charter Commc’ns Inc.*,  
2010 WL 5094214 (E.D. La. July 26, 2010) .....2

*Breux Bros. Farms, Inc. v. Teche Sugar Co., Inc.*,  
21 F.3d 83 (5th Cir. 1994) .....2

*Brokerage Concepts v. U.S. Healthcare*,  
140 F.3d 494 (3d Cir. 1998).....4, 5, 7

*C.E. Services Inc. v. Control Data Corp.*,  
759 F.2d 1241 (5th Cir. 1985) .....6

*Continental Orthopedic Appliances v. Health Ins. Plan of Greater N.Y.*,  
994 F. Supp. 133 (E.D.N.Y. 1998) .....4

*Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.*,  
467 U.S. 752 (1984).....8

*Dealer Computer Servs., Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
2006 WL 801033 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 28, 2006).....9

<i>Domed Stadium Hotel, Inc. v. Holiday Inns, Inc.</i> , 732 F.2d 480 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	3, 5
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Kolon Indus., Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	3
<i>Eastman Kodak v. Image Tech. Servs.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	passim
<i>Elliott v. United Ctr.</i> , 126 F.3d 1003 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	6, 7
<i>Frequent Flyer Depot, Inc. v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 281 S.W.3d 215 (Tex. App. 2009).....	9
<i>Galileo Int’l v. Ryanair</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3317 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 27, 2002) .....	9
<i>Heattransfer Corp. v. Volkswagenwerk, A.G.</i> , 553 F.2d 964 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	6
<i>IBM Corp. v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 131 (1936).....	6
<i>In re Florida Cement &amp; Concrete Antitrust Litig.</i> , 746 F. Supp. 2d 1291 (S.D. Fla. 2010) .....	1
<i>In re Graphics Processing Units Antitrust Litig.</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2007) .....	1
<i>In re Hawaiian &amp; Guamanian Cabotage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 647 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (W.D. Wash. 2009).....	1
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee &amp; Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> 562 F. Supp. 2d 392 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	7
<i>International Boxing Club of N.Y., Inc. v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 242 (1949).....	6
<i>Jefferson Parish Hospital District No. 2 v. Hyde</i> , 466 U.S. 2 (1984).....	2
<i>NCAA v. Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	6
<i>Poster Exch., Inc. v. National Screen Serv. Corp.</i> , 431 F.2d 334 (5th Cir. 1970) .....	6

<i>PSKS, Inc. v. Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc.</i> , 615 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	3, 5
<i>Rebel Oil Co., Inc. v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	2
<i>Rohlfing v. Manor Care</i> , 172 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 1997).....	3, 8
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Gregory</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 79 (D. Mass. 2010) .....	9
<i>United States v. American Express</i> , No. CV-10-4496 (E.D.N.Y). (Am. Compl. filed Dec. 21, 2010) .....	7
<i>United States v. Microsoft</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Verizon Communications v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004) (“ <i>Trinko</i> ”).....	9
<i>Whitehurst v. Showtime Networks, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 3052663 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 22, 2009).....	9
<b>Statutes</b>	
Airline Deregulation Act, 49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1) .....	9
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) .....	1
Foreign Trade Antitrust Improvements Act, 15 U.S.C. § 6a .....	3
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1 .....	2
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 2.....	1
